

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

11 AUG -4 PM 3: 26

HEARINGS CLERK  
EPA -- REGION 10

In the matter of: )  
)  
)  
)  
)  
DAVID D'AMATO, )  
Anchorage, Alaska )  
)  
)  
)  
)  
Respondent )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

DOCKET NO. CWA 10-2010-0132

**COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR  
ACCELERATED DECISION  
ON LIABILITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 2

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 6

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ACCELERATED DECISION..... 10

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 12

    A. Description of Respondent and the Subject Properties ..... 12

    B. Violations Alleged in the Complaint ..... 12

        1. Southeastern Area of the Site ..... 12

        2. Northeastern Area of the Site ..... 13

        3. Northern Area of the Site ..... 14

        4. Central Area of the Site ..... 14

V. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. There Is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Respondent Is Liable for the CWA  
    Violations Alleged in the Complaint ..... 16

        1. Respondent is a "person" under the CWA..... 17

        2. Respondents "discharged" materials..... 17

        3. The materials discharged by Respondent constituted "pollutants" consisting of "dredged  
        material" and "fill material." ..... 17

4. Respondent’s discharges were from a “point source.”..... 18

5. Respondent’s discharges were to “navigable waters.”..... 19

6. Respondent did not obtain a CWA Section 404 permit authorizing their discharges.... 20

B. There Is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Respondent’s Violations Have Been Ongoing and Continuous Since at Least October 2005..... 21

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Court Decisions**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....11

*Assateague Coastkeeper v. Alan & Kristin Hudson Farm*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 433 (D. Md. 2010) .....10

*Avoyelles Sportsmen's League v. Alexander*, 473 F. Supp. 525 (W.D. La. 1979).....8, 18

*Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh*, 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....8, 16, 17

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....10, 11

*Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.*, 13 F.3d 305 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....16

*Community Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy*, 65 F.Supp.2d 1129 (E.D. Wash. 1999) .....16

*Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm*, 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....8, 18

*Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*, 543 F.3d 586, (9th Cir. 2008) .....9

*Leslie Salt Co. v. United States*, 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990).....8

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

*National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch*, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....17

*Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County*, 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010) .....8

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....8

*Rybacek v. United States*, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....7, 17

*Sasser v. Administrator*, 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993).....21

*Slagle v. United States*, 809 F. Supp. 704 (D. Minn. 1992).....17

*United States v. M.C.C. of Florida*, 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985) .....17

*United States v. Akers*, 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986) .....7

*United States v. Board of Trustees*, 531 F. Supp. 267 (S.D. Fla. 1981) .....10

*United States v. Ciampitti*, 669 F. Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1987).....21

*United States v. Cumberland Farms*, 647 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Mass. 1986).....21

*United States v. Deaton*, 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003) .....9

*United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.*, 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....10

*United States v. Lambert*, 915 F. Supp. 797 (S.D. W.Va. 1996) .....10

*United States v. Larkins*, 657 F. Supp. 76 (W.D. Ky. 1987) .....18

*United States v. Pozsgai*, 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993).....7, 10

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*, 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....7

**Administrative and Environmental Appeals Board Decisions**

*In re City of Salisbury, Maryland*, 1999 EPA ALJ 44, Docket No. CWA-III-219 (ALJ Biro July 30, 1999).....10

*In re J. Phillip Adams*, 13 E.A.D. 310, 321 (EAB 2007) .....20

*In re Smith Farm Enterprises, LLC*, CWA Appeal No. 08-02 (EAB, March 16, 2011) .....9, 19

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....6, 7  
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....10  
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....7  
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f) .....20  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) .....9, 17  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....7  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....8, 19  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....4, 17  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....7, 18

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c).....7  
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)(1).....7, 18  
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a).....8  
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) .....9  
33 C.F.R. § 328.4(c)(2).....9  
33 C.F.R. § 328.4(c)(3).....9  
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s).....8  
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 .....7, 9, 13

**Other**

*1987 Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual* (Tech. Rpt. Y-87-1, Waterways Experiment Station, Environmental Laboratory 1987).....9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56.....10

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911, 76, *reprinted in* 1A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act, at 763 (1973).....6
